

No. 11-50621 USA v. Marcus Rosenberger
USDC No. 7:10-CR-135-2
Cons w/ No. 11-50632
USDC No. 7:11-CR-60-1

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARCUS ROSENBERGER,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Midland Division
Nos. 7:10-CR-135-2 and 7:11-CR-60-1; Hon. Robert Junell, Judge Presiding**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARCUS ROSENBERGER

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
The Lyric Center
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 200
Houston, TX 77002

[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax] (713) 224-2815

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY FOR
APPELLANT MARCUS ROSENBERGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issue for Review	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Indictment in 7:10-cr-135	4
II. Trial.....	5
III. Indictment in 7:11-cr-60.....	6
IV. Sentencing.....	6
A. PSR.....	6
B. The PSR Blended Both Actual and Intended Loss	7
1. Intended Loss in the 10-cr-135 Matter	7
2. Actual Loss in the 11-CR-60 Matter.....	8
C. District Court Adopted an Intended Loss Amount Lower Than That Urged by Probation	8
D. Competing Motions for Upward and Downward Departure	9
E. Upward Departure Was Rejected and Downward Departure for Diminished Capacity Granted	10
F. Judgments Imposed in the Respective Prosecutions.....	10
Statement of the Facts: 7:10-cr-135.....	11
A. Legitimate Real Estate Arbitrage.....	11

1.	Rosenberger’s Longtime Work As A Realtor.....	11
a.	Matching Distressed Home-sellers With Homebuyers Without Access to Affordable Credit	12
2.	The Prosecutor Himself Asked Leading Questions on Direct Examination if this Portion of Rosenberger’s Work Was “Perfectly Okay”	12
3.	The Prosecutor Also Asked Leading Questions on Direct Examination About the Legitimate Nature of Real Estate Arbitrage Involving Auctioned Distressed Properties	13
4.	Morrison Regarded Rosenberger As A Mere Salesman.....	14
B.	Morrison’s Perpetrated What is Colloquially Known as ‘Mortgage Rescue Fraud’	15
1.	Introduction	15
2.	The Seller/Owner Victims Were Always Approached by Morrison, Sold Their Homes to Morrison, and Expected Morrison to Absolve Their Foreclosure Problems	16
a.	Michael Jones	17
b.	Benjamin Hall.....	18
c.	Jamie Galvan	19
d.	Paul Valles	20
e.	Mario Deleon	20
3.	Morrison Did Attempt to Negotiate Modifications with the Financial Institution Note-holders	20
a.	Morrison Did Not Instruct His Sellers to Skirt the “Due on Sale” Clause	21
b.	Morrison’s Modification Efforts	21
c.	Payments Made on Mortgages	22
C.	When Properly Structured, Owner-Financed Sales of Existing Homes Is Inherently Legitimate.....	22
1.	Rosenberger Marketed Self-Financing By Morrison As Part of the Sales Product.....	22
2.	Each Notarized Promissory Note Identified That Payments Must Be Made to Morrison; Rosenberger’s Name Was Nowhere on the Documents.....	23
3.	The Flaw In This Business Model Arose Only As A Result of Morrison’s Omissions.....	24
4.	Morrison Fails to Pay Rosenberger Any Commissions, and Rosenberger Separates	25

Statement of the Facts: 7:11-cr-60.....	26
A. Cordero and Rosenberger.....	26
B. Rosenberger Refinanced His House to Cover Cordero’s Overdraft on Three Properties For Which the Sellers Had Been Paid but the Investor Withdrew Financing.....	26
C. Rosenberger Refinances.....	27
D. The Requisite Payment Was Not Made to Ameriquest	28
Summary of the Argument	29
Sufficiency of the Evidence	29
Material Variance.....	30
Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	31
Reversal of All Convictions in the 10-cr-135 Requires Re-sentencing in the 11-CR-60 Matter	31
Standard of Review	32
Sufficiency of the Evidence	32
Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	32
Material Variance.....	33
Sentencing.....	33
Argument.....	34
I. Evidence Was Insufficient As to The Conspiracy Count and Aiding And Abetting Counts.....	34
A. Elements of the Offenses.....	34
1. Conspiracy	34
2. Aiding and Abetting Mail and Wire Fraud.....	35
B. With Regards to the Conspiracy Count, No Evidence That Rosenberger Agreed With Morrison to Commit A Crime of Mail or Wire Fraud.....	36
1. No Direct Evidence of Agreement.....	36
a. Morrison Testified That He Kept Rosenberger In the Dark About His Fraud	36
b. Cordero Did Not Testify About Morrison In Any Way, Much Less So About Any Alleged Agreement with Rosenberger	36

c.	The Foreclosure Auction Habitué Was Clear That He Did Not Know If Morrison and Rosenberger Had Any Agreement Whatsoever	37
2.	Circumstantial Evidence Was Far From Legally Sufficient.	38
C.	With Regards to Both the Conspiracy Count and the Aiding and Abetting Counts, The Evidence Was Legally Insufficient to Establish That Rosenberger Had the Criminal Intent to Defraud...	39
D.	At Most, The Evidence is in Equipose Because There Was No Evidence That Rosenberger Turned to Fraudulent Realty Practice After Years of Successful and Fully Lawful Realty Practice	40
1.	Doctrine of Equipose	40
2.	Cordero’s Testimony Is Equally Susceptible to Inculpatory and Exculpatory Interpretations.....	40
3.	<i>United States v. Grossman</i>	41
	No Concealment of the “Due on Sales” Clauses	42
II.	In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant A New Trial.....	43
III.	Material Variance	44
A.	Legal Standards	44
B.	The Indictment Tied the Conspiracy Count to Specific Overt Acts Listed in the Aiding and Abetting Counts.....	44
C.	The Prosecutor Trained on Properties And Timelines Not Identified As Overt Acts In the Indictment.....	45
1.	Rosenberger Assumed Two Properties After the Separation with Morrison.....	45
2.	Prosecutor Emphasized Non-payments on The Harlowe and Amigo Properties During Closing Argument	45
a.	Jury Is Urged to Consider Ex Post Evidence of An Ex Ante Agreement.....	45
b.	Prosecutor Identifies Rosenberger’s Post-Separation Conduct Towards the Harlowe and Amigo Properties As the Linchpin of his Conspiracy Theory.....	46
D.	This Variance is Not Harmless.....	46
IV.	Prosecutorial Misconduct During Closing Arguments	47
A.	Legal Standards	47
B.	Explicit Comment on Rosenberger’s Decision Not to Testify	47
1.	Statement Made During Rebuttal.....	47
2.	<i>Griffin v. California</i>	48

3.	Rosenberger’s Closing Argument Did Not Invite the Prosecutor’s Argument During Rebuttal	49
B.	After Acknowledging Rosenberger’s Illiteracy And Calling Him A “Fourth Grader”, the Prosecutor Immediately Made The Counterfactual Statement, “He’s A PhD in Math”	49
1.	No Record Evidence About Rosenberger Being “Just A Fourth Grader”	49
2.	No Record Evidence Remotely Touched on A PhD	50
3.	Personal Belief or Opinion About Rosenberger’s Doing Math “In His Head”	52
C.	The Prosecutor Argued Evidence He Acknowledged Was Not Adduced.....	53
D.	The Prosecutor Repeatedly Bolstered A Victim/Witness By Elaborating on His Military Service in Afghanistan.....	54
1.	<i>Viereck v. United States</i>	54
2.	Hall’s Service in Afghanistan is Wholly Irrelevant to Rosenberger’s Connection to Morrison’s Financial Crimes in Midland	55
E.	The Prosecutor Injected A Broader Issue of the Subprime Market In Both Opening and Closing Statements	56
1.	Invidious Argument During Closing Argument.....	56
2.	Invidious Argument During Opening Argument.....	56
3.	Substantial Caselaw Has Reversed When The Prosecutor Appealed to Class/Socio-Economic Based Emotions	57
F.	The Prosecutor Conveyed His Personal Beliefs About Rosenberger’s Facility with Real Estate Transactions.....	58
G.	Appeal to Juror’s Passion About Victim Anguish.....	59
VI.	Sentencing: 11-CR-60	61
	Conclusion	62
	Certificate of Compliance	64
	Certificate of Service	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Aloe Creme Labs. v. Francine Co.</i> , 425 F.2d 1295, 1296 (5th Cir. 1970).....	62
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306, 314 (1896)	35
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	48
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 684 So2d 625 (Miss. 1996).....	57
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 425 So.2d 589 (Fla. App. 1982)	59
<i>In Re Curriden</i> , No. 05-38352, 2007 WL 2669431 (Bankr. D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2007).....	15
<i>People v. Handwerker</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 824 (N.Y. Sup. 2006)	54
<i>People v. Walters</i> , 148 P.3d 331 (Colo. App. 2006).....	51
<i>Simms v. First Gibraltar Bank</i> , 83 F.3d 1546, 1548 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Sizemore v. Fletcher</i> , 921 F.2d 667, 669 (6th Cir. 1990)	58
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 195 N.J. 493, 510 (N.J. 2008).....	53

<i>State of Fla. Bd. of Tr. of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 514 F.2d 700, 704 (5th Cir. 1975)	62
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. 1997)	59
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943).....	54
<i>Watson v. Melnikoff</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1130(A), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Arlt</i> , 567 F.2d 1295, 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>United States v. Beuttenmuller</i> , 29 F.3d 973, 983 (5th Cir. 1994)	38-9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 147 F.3d 477, 484 (6th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385, 1406 (5th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480, 489 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Doke</i> , 171 F.3d 240, 243 (5th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United-States v. Gallardo-Trapero</i> , 185 F.3D 307, 319-21 (5th Cir. 1999).....	50,55-6,59
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659, 662 (5th Cir. 1979)	50,59
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597, 599-600, 605 (5th Cir. 2008).....	32,55

<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 117 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>United States v. Ingles</i> , 445 F.3d 830, 838 (5th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Ismoila</i> , 100 F.3d 380, 387 (5th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 127 F.3d 380, 396 (5th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 21831, *11 (5th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 14 F.3d 1051, 1056 (5th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206, 212 (5th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 2 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>United States v. Pipkin</i> , 114 F.3d 528, 533 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Mackay</i> , 33 F.3d 489, 495 (5th Cir. 1994)	40,47
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 151 F.3d 384	47
<i>United States v. McCann</i> , 613 F.3d 486, 496 (5th Cir. 2010)	55,58-9
<i>United States v. Monaghan</i> , 741 F.2d 1434, 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	61

<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357, 360 (5th Cir. 2009)	33,61
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990)	43-4
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 910 F.2d 467, 468 (7th Cir. 1990)	43-4
<i>United States v. Montoya-Ortiz</i> , 7 F.3d 1171, 1179 (5th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>United States v. Raney</i> , 633 F.3d 385, 395 (5th Cir. 2011)	55
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 295 F.3d 461, 466 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Reveles</i> , 190 F.3d 678, 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113, 1118 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Rocha</i> , 916 F.2d 219, 232 (5th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>United States v. Stahl</i> , 616 F.2d 30, 31-33 (2d Cir. 1980)	58
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389, 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	33,44
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140, 154 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142, 1149 (9th Cir. 2005)	60

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	49
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	4-5
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4,6,35
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	10,33
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	31,62
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	46
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1).....	6
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(G).....	31,61
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(I).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(9)(C).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(19)(A)(ii).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	iii
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13.....	9,10
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.16.....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33.....	43
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution Function §3-5.8 (3d ed. 1993).....	52
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution Function §3-5.8(c) (3d ed. 1993).....	58-9
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice Prosecution Function §3-5.9 (3d ed. 1993).....	51
Mohsin S. Kahn, The 2008 Oil Price “Bubble”, Peterson Institute for International Economics Policy Brief.....	58
